

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY  
OF MONTGOMERY, PENNSYLVANIA, DONALD  
W. PULVER, GREATER CONSHOHOCKEN  
IMPROVEMENT CORP., AND TBFA PARTNERS, L.P.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

R & J HOLDING COMPANY AND RJ FLORIG  
INDUSTRIAL COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOWNS AND  
TOWNSHIPS, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC  
DEVELOPMENT, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION  
OF HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCIES,  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION  
OF PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF BOROUGHES, PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP  
SUPERVISORS, AND SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIMOTHY J. NIEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. TRIBECK

CASEY A. COYLE

RHOADS & SINON LLP

One South Market Square

P.O. Box 1146

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1146

(717) 231-6614

tnieman@rhoads-sinon.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOWNS AND  
TOWNSHIPS, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE  
OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,  
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF HOUSING  
AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCIES,  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION  
OF PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF BOROUGHES, PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP  
SUPERVISORS, AND SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION  
AUTHORITY FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	6
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Implicates Exceptionally Important And Recurring Issues of Preclusion, Comity, And Federalism, Which, If Left Unresolved, Will Significantly Impair The Ability Of State And Local Governments To Engage In Economic Redevelopment.....	6
A. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Will Require Cash-Strapped State And Local Governments To Defend Against Expensive, <i>De Novo</i> Litigation In Federal Court, For No Reason Other Than To Provide Plaintiffs With A Second, Federal Bite At The Apple ...	11
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Will Further Delay The Planning Efforts Of State And Local Governments, Causing A State Of Uncertainty Which Will Unduly Burden Regulators And Developers.....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Threatens To Chill Appropriate Land-Use Regulation By States, Counties, And Local Municipalities .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agripost, LLC v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 525 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 10
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	14
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. R.I. &amp; Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	14
<i>Grimm v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 279 A.2d 379 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971) .....	12
<i>Landmarks Preservation Council of Ill. v. City of Chi.</i> , 531 N.E.2d 9 (Ill. 1988) .....	12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola, 583 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .</i>	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . . . .</i>	14, 18
<i>Knutson v. City of Fargo, 600 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .</i>	8, 10
<i>R &amp; J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Auth. of Montgomery County, 2009 WL 4362567 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2009) . . . . .</i>	16
<i>R &amp; J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Auth. of Montgomery County, 670 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .</i>	8, 9
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of S.F., 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv., 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .</i>	17
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Citizens Action Group v. W. Va. Econ. Dev. Grant Comm., 580 S.E.2d 869 (W. Va. 2003) . . . . .</i>	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton, 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . .</i>	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 . . . . .	7
U.S. CONST. amend. V . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 1738 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	6, 7, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
53 P.S. § 55201 . . . . .	4
Civil Rights Act of 1971 . . . . .	15
Long Island Pine Barrens Protection Act . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Cmty. Rights Council, <i>et al.</i> in <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of S.F.</i> , 2005 WL 508089 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2005) . . . . .	21
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Nat’l League of Cities, <i>et al.</i> in <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 2005 WL 166931 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2005) . . . . .	13, 14
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> New York, <i>et al.</i> in <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of S.F.</i> , 2005 WL 508091 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2005) . . . . .	20
J. David Breemer, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of Sam Remo Hotel -- The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review</i> , B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 247 (2006) . . . . .	8, 17
Joseph N. DiStefano, “Local Governments are Still Under Financial Pressure,” PHILA. INQUIRER A15 (Jan. 10, 2012) . . . . .	18
“The Economy and the States: Less of a Drag,” THE ECONOMIST 74 (Jan. 7, 2012) . . . . .	17
H.R. Rep. No. 106-518 (2000) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
John Kromer, <i>Vacant-Property Policy and Practice: Baltimore and Philadelphia</i> , THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION CENTER ON URBAN AND METROPOLITAN POLICY (Oct. 2002) . . . . .	13
George Lefcoe, <i>After Kelo, Curbing Opportunistic TIF-Driven Economic Development: Forging Ineffectual Blight Tests; Empowering Property Owners and School Districts</i> , 83 TUL. L. REV. 45 (2008) . . . . .	11-12
Susan A. Macmanus, <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 SYRACUSE L. REV. 833 (1993) . . . . .	15
Jan Murphy, "Pennsylvania Declares Harrisburg 'Financially Distressed,'" PATRIOT-NEWS (Dec. 15, 2010) . . . . .	18
Josh Patashnik, <i>Bringing a Judicial Takings Claim</i> , 64 STAN. L. REV. 255 (2012) . . . . .	7
Madeline Reed, <i>Sea Walls and the Public Trust: Navigating the Tension Between Private Property and Public Beach Use in the Face of Shoreline Erosion</i> , 20 FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV. 305 (2009) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas Ruppert, <i>Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations: Should Notice or Rising Seas Lead to Falling Expectations for Coastal Property Purchasers?</i> , 26 J. LAND USE & ENVTL. L. 239 (2011) .....	18
Dennis Schmelzer, <i>Takings for Granted: The Convergence and Non-Convergence of Property Law in The People's Republic of China and the United States</i> , 19 DUKE J. COMP. & INT'L L. 133 (2008) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998) .....	18
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Demise of Federal Takings Litigation</i> , 48 WM. & MARY L. REV. 251 (2006) .....	7
Lisa Grow Sun, <i>Smart Growth in Dumb Places: Sustainability, Disaster, and the Future of the American City</i> , 2011 BYU L. REV. 2157 (2011) ..	14
